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The timeflash Goggles 
Episode 11

Who Am I?

វ៉ ែនតាឆ្លងពេលព៉លា ពលខ១១ 

ខ្ញុំជាអ្នកណា? ពិន្ធុវិទ្យា ៖  
វិទ្យាសាស្ត្រននរាងកាយប្អូន

The Science  
of You

Genetics
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Mathematical secret of 3,700 year old clay 
tablet finally revealed! 
 
Two Australian mathematicians believe that they have finally 
worked out the purpose of a clay tablet which was discovered 
in the early 1900s in modern day Iraq. According to them, the 
columns and rows of markings made in the wet clay are a tool 
which was used for solving problems in trigonometry, a branch 
of mathematics dealing with the relationships between the sides 

and angles of triangles. This tablet is remarkable, not only because it shows that trigonometry was used long 
ago, but also because this trigonometric table is more accurate than any that are available today!

អាថ៌កំបាំងគណិតវិទ្យាននកា្្រឥដ្ឋមានអាយុ៣៧០០ឆ្្ំតតរូវបាន រក ឃេីញ
 
គណិត៉ទូិអូស្ត្រា លីេីរនាក់ព�ឿថា ទីបុំផញតេួកពគបានរកព�ើញរពបៀបព្បើ្បាស់ក្ដា រឥដ្ឋវដល្តរូ៉បានពគរកព�ើញ ពៅ 
ពដើ ម   ទស៉ត្សឆ្្ន ុំ១៩០០ ពៅអញីរែ ក់ សម័យបច្ញប្បន្ន។ ពោងពៅតាមក្រស្ត្៉្ជា៉របស់េួកពគ �ួរឈរ និង�ួរពដក នន 
សញ្ញា ណ សម្គា ល់វដលគូសពលើដីឥដ្ឋពសើមគឺជាឧបករណ៍មួយវដលព្បើពដើម្បីព្វើ្បម្ណ៉ិ្ ី្តីពក្ណម្្ត ព�ើយ ជា 
វផ្នក ននគណិត៉ទិយាទាក់ទងនឹងទុំនាក់ទុំនងរវាង្តីពក្ណ និងមញុំ្តីពក្ណ។ បន្ទះក្ដា រពនទះគួរឱ្យចាប់អារម្មណ៍ពោយត្រ 
វតវាបង្ហា ញថា ្តីពក្ណម្្ត្តរូ៉បានព្បើយូរមកព�ើយ ព�ើយតារង្តីពក្ណម្្តពនទះម្នលក្ខណៈ្តឹម្តរូ៉ជាង 
ឧបករណ៍ព្បើសេវន្ងៃពនទះពៅពទៀត!
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Has it snowed?
 
No! This is not snow – it is salt! 
This lake in Shanxi Province, 
China, is very salty. When the 
weather is very cold and dry, the 
salt crystallises on the leaves and 
wood that float on the lake which 
creates this beautiful scenery.

ព្ិលធ្ល្ក់ម្នទ្?
 
ពទ! ពនទះមិនវមនជា្េិលពទ 
- វាគឺជាអុំបិល! 
បឹងពនទះស្ិតពៅក្នញងពខតរាត្នសញី 
្បពទសចិនវដលម្នជាតិន្បណាស់។ 
ពៅពេលវដលអាក្សធាតញ្តជាក់ខ្្ល ុំង 
ព�ើយសងៃួត អុំបិលកកពៅពលើស្លឹកពឈើ 
និងពដើមពឈើវដលអវណរា តពលើបឹងពនាទះ 
ព�ើយបពងកើតបានជាពទសភាេដ៏ស្សស់
ត្អា តពនទះ។

African wild dogs vote by sneezing!
African wild dogs are social and gather in groups called 

“packs” of around 10 to more than 40 dogs. Animals that 
live in groups often communicate to make decisions. A 

recent study carried out by a team of international scientists 
in Botswana, Southern Africa, suggests that wild dogs use 

sneezing to communicate; in particular, they use sneezing to 
“vote” about when to move off for hunting. Bless you!

 
ឆ្កែ នតព ឃៅ ទ្ីប អាត្ិ្ក ឃបាះឃឆ្្ត ឃោយ ការ ក ណ្្្ត់!
វឆកន្េពៅទវីបអាហ�វិកអាចចញទះស្មរុងគ្្ន  ព�ើយ្បមូលផរាញុំគ្្ន ជា្ករុមវដលពគពៅថា «�វូង» 
ម្នចុំនួន្បវ�លេី១០ពៅជាង៤០កបាល។ សតវវដលរស់ពៅក្នញង្ករុមជាញឹកញាប់ទាក់ទង 
ពដើម្បីព្វើក្រសព្មចចិតរា។ ក្រសិកសា្្មីមួយព្វើព�ើងពោយ្ករុមអ្នក៉ទិយាត្ស្សរាអនរារជាតិ
ពៅ  បត់ត្វ ណា(Botswana) អាហ�វិកខ្ងត្ូបងបានបង្ហា ញថា វឆកន្េនាុំគ្្ន កណារា ស់ពដើម្បី 
ទាក់ទងគ្្ន ។ ជាេិពសសេួកវាកណារា ស់ពដើម្បី «ពបាទះពឆ្្ន ត» ព្�ើសពរ ើសពេលព៉លាពដើម្បី 
ពចញពៅបរបាញ់។ ពស្បើយ!

Science news

Comic
Bonna the marine biologist 

Feature article
Genetics: the Science of You 

Meet the expert
Duong Veasna, 
Virologist, Pasteur Institute  
in Cambodia

Budding scientist
Extract mango DNA!

It's all Fun & Games!

 
Geek zone
Edit a webpage and become  
a software engineer!
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Rare crocodile eggs 
hatch at Cambodian 
conservation centre
The conservation NGO WCS and the 
Cambodian Fisheries Administration have 
announced that nine Siamese crocodile 
eggs have hatched. A nest with 19 crocodile 
eggs was found last June in Sre Ambel 
District by local communities searching for 
signs of wild crocodiles in the area. It was 
collected and moved to a centre to make 
sure that it wouldn’t be poached by humans 
or eaten by predators. This is excellent news 
for conservationists as Siamese crocodiles 
are classified as “critically endangered” - 
meaning that they are very close to becoming 
extinct or lost forever.

ZOOLOGY
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Photo credit: The Wildlife Conservation Society and Fisheries Administration
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 ្ត៊ុត តក ឃពី ដ៏ ក ត្រ ឃៅ្រជ្ឈ ្រណ្ឌលអ ភិរក្ស 
ក្រ្ធុជា
 
អងគាក្រអភិរក្សសតវន្េ ោប់វបែលយូសញីពអស(WCS) 
និងរដ្ឋបាល�លផលកម្ញជាបាន្បក្សថា ្កពេើ 
ពសៀមចុំនួន្បាុំបួនកបាលបានញាស់។ សម្បញក      
វដល ម្នេង្កពេើចុំនួន១៩េង្តរូ៉បានពគរកព�ើញ 
ក្លេីវខមិ ញ្នាឆ្្ន ុំមញន ពៅក្នញងស្សរុកវស្សអុំបិល 
ពោយ្បជា�នពៅក្នញងស�គមន៍វដលកុំេញង
វសវងរកសញ្ញា នន្កពេើន្េពៅក្នញងតុំបន់ពនទះ។ 
េងទាុំងពនាទះ្តរូ៉បានពគ្បមូល ព�ើយយកពៅ 
ម�្ឈមណ្ឌ លពដើម្បីកញុំឱ្យមនញស្សពផ្សងយកេួកវា 
ពត្ងៃ របរពិភាគ ឬកញុំឱ្យសតវដនទសញី។ ពនទះគឺជា 
ដុំណឹងដ៏លអាស្ម្ប់អ្នកអភិរក្ស ពោយត្រ្កពេើ
ពសៀម្តរូ៉បានពគចាត់ទញកថា ជាសតវវដល«្បឈម 
នឹង ព្គ្ទះថា្ន ក់» ម្នន័យថា េួកវាសឹងវតផញតេូ� 
ឬបាត់បង់ជាពរៀងរ�ូតពៅព�ើយ។

MATHEMATICS

We’re moving 
again? No I just 

have a cold
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THE TIMEFLASH GOGGLES: BONNA THE MARINE BIOLOGIST

Comic

Bonna: Hi Sophea!
Sophea: Hi Bonna! How were 
your holidays?

Bonna: Oh, they were wonderful! Guess 
where we went?
Sophea: You didn’t stay here to celebrate 
Pchum Ben?

Bonna: Not this time. We went to see 
my dad’s family in Kampong Som 
Province. Look at what I brought back.

Sophea: What is that?
Bonna: It’s a piece of coral reef! This one 
was washed onto the beach. My uncle says 
that we are never allowed to take coral from 
the sea because it could still be alive.

Teacher: Girls! 
Please stop talking!
Bonna: Sorry 
teacher. 

Teacher: Bonna! Can you pay 
attention please? What’s that 
in your hands?

Bonna: It’s a piece of coral reef.
Teacher: Oh. Beautiful! Do you know how 
important coral reefs are for sea life?
Sophea: Yes, Bonna knows a lot of about 
sea life. She was just explaining some of 
these things to me.

Teacher: I see. Well, I don’t usually 
condone speaking during lessons, but 
just this once I’ll make an exception. 
I think Bonna might have some 
interesting things to tell us about what 
her future job will be like.

Sophea: You mean, this piece of rock used to be alive?
Bonna: Sure! My uncle says it’s very fragile so we have to be 
careful not to step on it and not to anchor our boat where there are 
some. If the coral dies, the fish that live in it will disappear too!

Now I’m in a lab looking at and analysing the data.  
I am looking at the different types of fish that I saw when I 
was diving to understand more about fish diversity in the 
Cambodian waters.

One of the coolest aspects of my job is 
that I get to be in the water a lot! Most 
of my work time is either on a boat or 
snorkelling!

Bonna: I cannot wait to  
be older!
Teacher: Better maintain 
your good grades in life 
science!

Panha: Can’t wait for the next 
holiday... I’m tired already!
Bonna: I won’t ever need 
holidays! My office will be the 
sea!

Coral reefs are badly affected by pollution and global warming, 
but also by bad fishing practices. So part of my job is also to 
raise awareness. I run training programs on sustainable  
fishing and the importance of caring for the coral reef. 

Wonderful! I’ll be a 
marine biologist like 
my uncle!

Marine biologists study the oceans and 
their inhabitants. But here I can see myself 
working specifically to protect the coral reef of 
Cambodia.

I am diving into the water to conduct research. 
I’m collecting data with my special underwater 
notebook and pencil.
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Feature

GENETICS: 

THE SCIENCE OF YOU Where do we 
get our traits?

Has someone ever told you 
look like a family member? 
The chances are you look 
very similar to your parents, 
grandparents and siblings 

because of something called heredity or genetics. 
Genetics is the science of studying how living 
things pass on their traits. Scientists who 

study genetics are called geneticists. They look 
at how living things inherit features such as nose 
shape, height or eye colour. But they also look at 
genetic disorders: problems with the genetic code 
that can cause illnesses. »
តើយើងទទួលបានលក្ខណៈ 
រប្ត់យើងពីណ?
ពតើធា្ល ប់ម្នពគ្បាប់បអាូនពទថា បអាូនស្សពដៀងនឹងសម្ �ិក    
្គរួត្របអាូនវដរឬពទ? វាអាចពៅរចួវដលបអាូនម្ន មញខ ម្ត់ 
ស្សពដៀងនឹងឪេញកម្រា យ �ីដូន�ីតា និង បងបអាូន បពងកើ ត  
របស់ បអាូន ពោយត្រវតតុំណេូ� ឬក៏វ�្សន។ េិន្ញ៉ទិយា
គឺជា៉ទិយាត្ស្សរាវដលសិកសាអុំេីពក្សិក្ទាុំងអស់វដល  
ម្នពៅក្នញងខ្លួនរបស់ពយើង។ អ្នក៉ទិយាត្ស្សរាវដលសិកសា 
េិន្ញ៉ទិយា្តរូ៉បានពគពៅថា េិន្ញ៉ទូិ។ េួកពគេិនិត្យពមើល 
េី រពបៀបវដពល៉ត្ញម្ន�ី៉តិបន្សល់ទញកលក្ខណៈរបស់ខ្លួន 
ដូចជា របូរង្ចមញទះ កម្ស់ ឬេណ៌វភ្នក។ បែញវនរាេួកពគក៏     
េិនិត្យពមើលពលើភាេមិន្ប្កតីននវ�្សនផងវដរ(បញ្ហា  
ជាមួយនឹងកូដននវ�្សនវដលអាចបងក ឱ្យម្ន�ុំងឺ)។  »

6 7

ពិន្ធុវិទ្យា ៖ វិទ្យាសាសស្រននរាងកាយប្អូន
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What makes 
you who you 
are?

DNA – DNA, which stands for Deoxyribonucleic acid, is a long thin molecule that looks like a twisted 
ladder, called a “double helix”. The individual molecules that make up DNA are called nucleotides. There are 4 
types that we call A, T, G and C. They pair up together in certain ways to make unique combinations, which make 
up our genes.  

ឌីអិនពអវដលជាអក្សរតុំណាងឱ្យអាសញីតព ្្ម ទះ ឌីអញកសញីរបូីនញយពក្លអញិច(Deoxyribonucleic) គឺជាមែូពលគញលពសរាើង 
មួយវដលពមើលពៅដូចជា�ពណរាើ ររមួលវដលពគពៅថា  «រមួលពទវ» ។ មែូពលគញលនីមួយៗវដលបពងកើត ឌីអិនពអ 
្តរូ៉បានពៅថា នញយពក្លអូទីត(nucleotides)។ វាម្ន៤្បពភទវដលពយើងពៅថា A T G និងC។ េួកវាភាជា ប់គ្្ន តាម
លុំោប់លុំពោយខញសៗគ្្ន ក្នញងក្របពងកើតបណដាញុំ វតមួយគត់វដលបពងកើតជាវ�្សនរបស់ពយើង។ 
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Genes   – DNA consists of segments called genes, which provide all the necessary information for 
each of our traits.  We get one set from our mum and one set from our dad.  Some genes are dominant, 
meaning that they are stronger and will give out their specific trait. Recessive traits won’t be present unless 
both parents have the recessive trait.  For example, the gene for brown eyes is dominant and the gene for 
blue eyes is recessive. A child will only have blue eyes if both parents have the gene for blue eyes.   

ឌីអិនពអម្នវផ្នកវដលពៅថា វ�្សន វដលផរាល់នូ៉េ័ត៌ម្នចាុំបាច់ទាុំងអស់ននលក្ខណៈរបស់ពយើងម្្ន ក់ៗ។ ពយើង
ទទួលបានមួយវផ្នកេីម្រា យរបស់ពយើង ព�ើយមួយវផ្នកពទៀតេីឪេញករបស់ពយើង។ វ�្សនខ្លទះខ្្ល ុំង វដល ម្ន ន័យ ថា  
េួកវារងឹម្ុំ ព�ើយវានឹងបព្្ញលក្ខណៈេិពសសរបស់េួកវា។ វ�្សនពខសាយនឹងមិនបព្្ញលក្ខណៈេិពសសរបស់វា
ពទ ពលើកវលងវតទាុំងឪេញក និងម្រា យម្នវ�្សនពខសាយដូចគ្្ន ។ ឧទា�រណ៍ វ�្សនននវភ្នកេណ៌ពតា្ន តជាវ�្សនខ្្ល ុំង 
ព�ើយវ�្សនវភ្នកេណ៌ពខៀ៉ជាវ�្សនពខសាយ។
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Chromosomes  – Chromosomes are packages of a long strand 
of DNA, a molecule with part or all of the genetic information about an organism. 
Humans have 46 chromosomes in total, 23 from the father and 23 from the mother. 
One of the pairs of chromosomes determines the gender, male or female. Each 
chromosome can contain up to 2,000 different genes.   
 
្ករូមែូសូមគឺជាក្្ប់ននវខ្សឌីអិនពអោែងវ៉ង វដលជាមែូពលគញលម្នវផ្នកមួយ ឬ 
ទាុំងអស់ននេ័ត៌ម្នវ�្សនអុំេីសររីងគាមួយ។ មនញស្សម្ន្ករូមែូសូមសរញបចុំនួន៤៦ 
វដល២៣មកេីឪេញក ព�ើយ២៣ពទៀតមកេីម្រា យ។ ្ករូមែូសូមមួយគូជាអ្នកកុំណត់ 
ពភទ្បរុស ឬស្សី។ ្ករូមែូសូមនីមួយៗអាចម្នវ�្សនខញសៗគ្្ន រ�ូតដល់ពៅ 
២០០០។

02

Cells   –  Every part of our body is made up of 
millions of cells.  They are like the building blocks of all 
living things! Inside each of our cells there is a small part 
called a nucleus. The nucleus contains our chromosomes.  
 
្គប់វផ្នកននរងក្យរបស់ពយើង្តរូ៉បានបពងកើតព�ើង       
ពោ យ   ពក្សិក្រប់លាន។ េួកវាព្បៀបដូចជាដញុំឥដ្ឋវដល 
ផគាញុំបពងកើត៉ត្ញម្ន�ី៉តិទាុំងអស់! ពៅខ្ងក្នញងពក្សិក្ 
នីមួយៗរបស់ពយើងម្នវផ្នកតូចមួយពៅថា នណវ យែូ 
ពក្សិក្។ នណវ យែូពក្សិក្ម្នផ្ញក្ករូមែូសូមរបស់
ពយើង។ 

01
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Cancer happens when there 
are mutations to the DNA within cells. 
It causes cells that are not normal to 
multiply very fast and uncontrollably. 
Cancer cells usually clump together and 
form what is called a tumor. Tumors grow 
and destroy the normal cells around it and 
damage the body's healthy tissues.  

�ុំងឺមហារកីពកើតព�ើងពេលម្នក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរ   
ឌីអិនពអពៅក្នញងពក្សិក្។ វាបណារា លឱ្យ      
ពក្សិក្វដលខញស្ប្កតីបុំវបកខ្លួនពយើង 
រ�័ស ព�ើយមិនអាច្គប់្គងបាន។ ពក្សិក្ 
មហារកីជា្ម្មតា្បមូលផរាញុំគ្្ន ព�ើយបពងកើតពៅ 
ជាត្ច់ដញទះ។ ត្ច់ដញទះរកី ុ្ំព�ើង ព�ើយ 
បុំផ្្ល ញពក្សិក្្ប្កតីពៅ�ញុំ៉ញិ 
ព�ើយវាក៏បុំផ្្ល ញជាលិក្លអាផងវដរ។
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Duong Veasna, 
Virologist, Pasteur Institute in 
Cambodia 
 
LS: What is your role? 
Veasna: My work focuses on viral diseases transmitted by 
mosquitoes. I work on gene sequencing of viruses: this 
means looking at the order of nucleotides that make up 
the genes of the virus. I look at how mutations in these 
sequences are related to how serious the disease is. 
 
LS ៖ ឃតើអ្នកមានតួនាទីអ្ីឆដរ? 
ក្រង្ររបស់ខ្ញុំពផ្រា តពៅពលើ�ុំងឺឆ្លងវដលចម្លងពោយសតវ
មូស។ ខ្ញុំព្វើក្រពលើលុំោប់លុំពោយរបស់វ�្សននន៉រីញស។ 
ពនទះម្នន័យថា ខ្ញុំសម្លឹងពមើលលុំោប់លុំពោយនននញយពក្លអូទីត
វដលបពងកើតវ�្សននន៉រីញស។ ខ្ញុំេិនិត្យពមើលេីក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរលុំោប់
លុំពោយននវ�្សនវដលអាចទាក់ទងនឹងក្របងក�ុំងឺ្ងៃន់្ងៃរ។ 
 
LS: Do you like your job? 
Veasna: I really like my job.  I always face new challenges. 
There are new questions to answer and new discoveries to 
be made… My job is quite diverse. I work in a laboratory, 
but I also collect samples from animals in the field, 
patients in hospitals and people in the community. What 
I find especially motivating is that, through this research, 
we can discover new treatments, vaccines, diagnostic 
tools and new understandings on specific diseases. This 
will be very useful for advances in the medical field. This 
will benefit not only a few patients, but the population in 
general. 

LS ៖ ឃតើអ្នកចូលចិត្រការងាររប្ត់អ្នកឬឃទ? 
ខ្ញុំចូលចិតរាក្រង្ររបស់ខ្ញុំខ្្ល ុំងណាស់។ ខ្ញុំវតងវត�ួប្បទទះ 
នឹងបញ្ហា ្្មីៗ។ ម្នបញ្ហា ្្មីៗវដលខ្ញុំ្តរូ៉វសវងរក  
ដុំពណាទះ ស្ត្យ និងម្នអវី្្មីៗពទៀតវដលខ្ញុំ្តរូ៉ព្វើ របក   
គុំព�ើញ… ក្រង្ររបស់ខ្ញុំម្នព្ចើនណាស់។ ខ្ញុំព្វើក្រ 
ពៅ ក្នញងមន្ីរេិពត្្ន៍ បែញវនរាខ្ញុំក៏្តរូ៉្បមូលសុំណាក គុំរ ូ
េីសតវ េីអ្នក�ុំងឺពៅក្នញងមន្ីរពេទ្យ និងេី ្បជា�ន ពៅក្នញង 
ស�គមន៍ផងវដរ។ អវីវដល�ុំរញញទឹកចិតរាខ្ញុំជាេិពសសគឺ 
តាមរយៈក្រស្ត្៉្ជា៉ពនទះ ពយើងអាចរកព�ើញ៉ ិ្ ីេយាបាល    
្្មីៗ ថា្ន ុំបង្ក រ ឧបករណ៍ព្វើពរគ៉និិច្័យ និងក្រយល់ដឹង 
្្មីៗ     អុំេី �ុំងឺ ណាមួយ។ អវីទាុំងអស់ពនទះនឹងផដាល់្បពោ�ន៍
ោែ ងខ្្ល ុំងមកដល់ភាេព�ឿនពលឿនពៅក្នញង៉ស័ិយព៉�ជាត្ស្សរា។ 
វានឹង   ផរាល់អត្្បពោ�ន៍មិន្តឹមវតដល់អ្នក�ុំងឺេីរ បី នាក់ 
បែញពណាណ ទះពទបែញវនរា ដល់្បជា�នទូពៅផងវដរ។
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Genetic Disorders Cystic fibrosis  
is a genetic disorder caused by a mutation in 
chromosome number 7. It causes the body 
to produce mucus that is extremely thick 
and sticky. The mucus is thicker than normal 
because the mutation affects the layer of cells 
that lines the passages in the body's organs. 
The lungs are the most affected by this 
mutation, which makes breathing difficult. 
 
្កពេញ្បរូត្រា តគឺជាភាេមិន្ប្កតីននវ�្សន 
វដល បណារា លមកេីក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរ ក្នញង្ករូមែូសូម 
ទី៧ ។ វាព្វើឱ្យរងក្យផលិតជាតិរ ុំអិលវដល 
ខ្ប់ព�ើយសអាិត។ ទឹករ ុំអិលពនទះខ្ប់ជាង    
្ម្មតាពោយត្រវតក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរវ�្សន 
បែទះពាល់ ដល់ស្សទាប់ពក្សិក្
វដលបនរាគ្្ន ពៅក្នញងសររីងគា
នន រងក្យ។ សួតជាអ្នក   
ទទួលរងផលបែទះពាល់
ោែ ងខ្្ល ុំងេីក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរ
ពនទះវដលព្វើឱ្យពយើង
េិបាកដកដពងហាើម។

Down syndrome  
occurs when a baby is born with an extra 
chromosome.  This causes problems with 
the way the baby's body and brain develop. 
People with Down syndrome have certain 
physical features, such as a flatter face 
and upward slanting eyes, and may have a 
harder time learning and health problems, 
such as heart defects. 

�ុំងឺ ពោន សញីន្ដរូម(Down Syndrome)    
ពកើត ព�ើង ពេលទារកពកើតមកម្ន្ករូមែូសូម 
ពលើស។ វាបណារា លឱ្យម្នបញ្ហា ជាមួយ 
ក្រអភិ៉ឌ្ឍរងក្យ និងខួរកបាលទារក។  

អ្នកវដលម្ន�ុំងឺពនទះម្នលក្ខណៈ 
េិពសសមួយចុំនួនដូចជា មញខសុំវបែត 
និងវភ្នកពលៀន អាចេិបាកក្នញងក្រពរៀន 
និងបញ្ហា សញខភាេដូចជា �ុំងឺ ពបទះដូង 
ជាពដើម។

Sometimes an incorrect change in the DNA, called a 
genetic mutation, will cause defects in our organs. Some 

of these mutations are not preventable. They are the result of 
the random combination of parents’ DNA during fertilization. 
However, some mutations, like cancer, can be affected by the 
environment. Scientists have found that eating a healthy diet 
and exercising can help prevent these mutations. Here are 
some examples of genetic mutations causing disorders. è

ពេលខ្លទះក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរមិន្ប្កតីពៅក្នញងឌីអិនពអវដលពៅថា 
ក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរវ�្សននឹងបណារា លឱ្យម្នបញ្ហា ពៅក្នញងសររីងគា
របស់ពយើង។ ក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរវ�្សនមួយចុំនួនមិនអាចទប់ត្ក ត់
បានពទ។ េួកវាគឺជាលទ្ផលននក្ររមួប្ូ្លគ្្ន វដលគ្្ម ន
លុំោប់លុំពោយននឌីអិនពអរបស់ឪេញកម្រា យក្នញងអុំ�ញងពេល
បងកកុំពណើ ត។ បែញវនរា ក្រវ្ប្បរួលមួយចុំនួនននវ�្សនដូចជា
�ុំងឺមហារកីក៏អាចបងកព�ើងពោយរបស់�ញុំ៉ញិខ្លួនពយើងវដរ។ 
អ្នក៉ទិយាត្ស្សរាបានរកព�ើញថា ក្រទទួលទានអាហារវដល
ផដាល់សញខភាេលអា និងក្រព្វើលុំហាត់្បាណអាច�ួយក្រពារ
ក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូរទាុំងពនទះ។ ពនទះគឺជាឧទា�រណ៍មួយចុំនួនននក្រ
ផ្្ល ស់បរាូរវ�្សនវដលបងកបញ្ហា ។ è

Tumour

Normal cell Cell with 
damaged 
DNA
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Extract Mango DNA!
We have just learned that inside each of our cells is our DNA.  In 

this experiment we will isolate and observe DNA!  It sounds very 
technical. All you will need is some household materials and a mango.è 

ពយើងពទើបវតបានដឹងថា ពៅក្នញងពក្សិក្នីមួយៗរបស់ពយើងគឺ 
ឌីអិនពអ(DNA)។ ពៅក្នញងក្រេិពត្្ពនទះ ពយើងនឹងវបងវចក និង 
សពងកត ឌីអិនពអ! វាហាក់បីដូចជា្តរូ៉ព្បើបពច្កពទសខ្្ល ុំងណាស់។ 
បែញវនរាអវីវដលបអាូន ្តរូ៉ក្រគឺសម្ភា រៈក្នញងផ្ទះ និងវផ្លត្វ យ។ è

What to do: 
 
01. Put the bottle of rubbing alcohol in the 
freezer or in a very cold place (submerge in 
ice) for at least 30 minutes. 
02.  Put the water, dish soap and salt in a 
large drinking glass.  Stir well without making 
too many bubbles until the salt dissolves. 
03. Pour the mixture into a plastic bag and 
add the mango flesh. Thoroughly mash the 
mango in the liquid with your hands. 
 04.  Pour the mashed mango and mixture 
into a strainer on top of the cleaned large 
drinking glass. Use a spoon to smash the 
large bits against the strainer further. 
05.  Pour the mixture in the glass into a 
smaller glass container to better visualize 
the DNA. 
06.  Now add 1 tablespoon of cold alcohol 
to the mixture.  The material should 
separate with a white top layer. Use a 
tweezer to pick it up. That’s your DNA!

អ្ីឆដលតតរូវ ឃ្្ី ៖ 
 
01. ោក់ដបទឹកអាល់កញលពៅក្នញងទូទឹកកក 
ឬកវន្លង្តជាក់ខ្្ល ុំង (ោក់ក្នញងទឹកកក)
ោែ ងពហាចណាស់  ៣០នាទី។   
02. ចាក់ទឹកត្បែូ និងអុំបិ លពៅ 
ក្នញង វក៉ ុ្ំមួយ។ កូរឱ្យសេវ កញុំ ឱ្យ  
ព�ើងេេញទះព្ចើនពេក រ�ូតដល់ 
អុំបិលរលាយ។ 
03. រចួចាក់លបាយពនាទះចូលពៅក្នញង 
្ង់ផ្្ល ស្ិក ព�ើយោក់ត្ច់ត្វ យចូល។    
្ចបាច់ត្ច់ត្វ យឱ្យមែត់ពោយ្ម្មនដ 
របស់បអាូន។ 
04. ចាក់លបាយត្ច់ត្វ យពៅក្នញងកហនរាង
វដលោក់ពៅពលើវក៉ ុ្ំមួយ។ ព្បើត្្ល ប្ពា
បុំវបកត្ច់ត្វ យវដលពៅសល់ឱ្យធា្ល ក់
ពចញេីកហនរាងឱ្យអស់។
05. ចាក់លបាយពនាទះចូលក្នញងវក៉តូចមួយ
ពទៀត ពដើម្បីឱ្យពយើងអាចង្យស្សរួលពមើល
ព�ើញឌីអិនពអ។  
06. ឥ�ូ៉ សូមោក់ទឹកអាល់កញល្តជាក់ 
ចុំណញ ទះ ១ត្្ល ប្ពាបាយក្នញងលបាយ។ 
ទឹកអាល់កញលនឹងព្វើឱ្យស្សទាប់ពៅ 
ខ្ងពលើព�ើងពៅជាេណ៌ស។ 
សូមព្បើតពងកៀបពដើម្បីចាប់វាព�ើង។ 
វាពនទះព�ើយគឺជាឌីអិនពអរបស់បអាូន!

What you will need:  Mango
 Rubbing alcohol 2 tsp dish soap 6 tbsp or 90ml water ¼ tsp of salt

 Plastic bag
 Kitchen strainer or coffee filter Tweezers
 Large and small drinking     glasses

អ្ី ឆដល ប្អូន តតរូវក ារ៖
 វផ្លត្វ យ 

 ទឹកអាល់កញល

 ត្បែូលាងចាន ២ត្្ល ្ពាបាយ 

 ទឹក ៦ត្្ល ្ពាបាយ ឬទឹកចុំណញ ទះ 

៩០មីលីលី្ត

 អុំបិល ១/៤ ត្្ល ្ពាបាយ 

 ្ង់ផ្្ល ស្ិក 

 កហនរាង ឬត្មងបាយ 

 តពងកៀប 

 វក៉ផឹកទឹក ុ្ំ និងតូច

Why did  
that happen?   
Soap helps to break cell 
membranes apart. Salt is added 
to release the tightly bound DNA 
strands from chromosomes by 
breaking up protein chains. Finally, 
DNA does not mix well with isopropyl 
alcohol, especially when the alcohol 
is ice cold so it clumps together to 
avoid touching the alcohol.   
 
ត្បែូ�ួយបុំវបកសន្ទះពក្សិក្ឱ្យោច់ 
ពចញេីគ្្ន ។ អុំបិល្តរូ៉បានបវន្មពដើម្បី 
រ ុំពោទះវខ្សឌីអិនពអវដល្បទាក់ជាប់ គ្្ន    
ោែ ងសអាិតពោយ្ករូមែូសូម ពោយត្រ 
អុំបិលបុំវបកតុំណ្បរូពតអញីន។ 
ជាចញងព្ក្យ ឌីអិនពអមិនបានរលាយ 

ចូល គ្្ន ជាមួយអាល់កញល
អញីសូ្បរូផីលបាន។

នាងឱ្យ្គ្ប់្ ញ្ាជាតិពៅម្ន់ 
សញីពៅន្ងៃអាទិត្យ។ ម្ន់សញី្គ្ប់ 
្ ញ្ាជាតិតអស់មួយភាគបួន។ 
ពៅន្ងៃចន្បន្ាប់ ម្ន់សញីមួយភាគ 
បួននន្គ្ប់្ ញ្ាជាតិវដលសល់
េីយប់ន្ងៃអាទិត្យ។ ពៅយប់ន្ងៃចន្ 
បន្ាប់សតវម្ន់ទាុំងពនាទះចូលពដក។ 

 
• ពតើ្គ្ប់្ ញ្ាជាតិពៅសល់បែញនា្ម ន
ភាគននចុំនួន្គ្ប់្ញ្ញា ជាតិសរញប??

If you think you know  
my name, send your  
answer to  
littlescientistsmag@gmail.com with 
your name and address. The first 5 
people to send in the right answer 
will receive a Kids City Pass! 
 
ឃបើប្អូនគិតថាប្អូនសា្្ល់ឃ្ម្ះខ្ធុំ ្តូ្រឃ្្ើចឃ្រលើយរប្ត់ប្អូន្រក  កាន់ 
អុីឆ្រល littlescientistsmag@gmail.com។ ្តូ្រ កុំឃភលច 
ឃ្្ើឃ្ម្ះ និងអា្តយោ្្នរប្ត់ប្អូន។ អ្នកឆដលឃ្លើយតតរូវ ៥នាក់ 
ដំបូងនឹងទទួលបាន្តំបុតតចូល «េីត ្តុី្ី (Kids City)»។

Srey Neang fed her chickens with grain on Sunday. The chickens ate a quarter of 
what was given to them. On Monday, the chickens ate a quarter of what was left 
from Sunday night.   

•  What fraction of the original food was left on Monday night after the 
chickens went to bed?

Win a free pass to 
Kids City to visit the 
Science Gallery!

ANSWER FROM THE LAST 
MONTH'S ISSUE

ê A variable squirrel!   
Well done, Heang SovannTheara, 
age 11, from Phnom Penh who 
sent us the correct answer first! 
Fun facts: As their name 

suggests, their colour can vary 
from white through brown or red to 

black. Some can have multiple colours of 
fur. Although we find them cuter than rats, 
squirrels are actually members of the same 
rodent family! Their large eyes give them 
excellent vision that is good for spotting 
predators on the ground or from the sky.

ê កំតបុកពណ៌!   
សូម�ួយអបអរពៅក្ន់ ព�ៀង សញ៉ណណធារែ  
អាយញ១១ឆ្្ន ុំ មកេីរ�ធានីភ្នុំពេញ វដលបានពផ្ើ  
ចពម្លើយ្តឹម្តរូ៉មកក្ន់ពយើងមញនដុំបូងពគបងអាស់!
ចំណុចចាប់អារ្រ្មណ៍ ៖ ដូចជាព ្្ម ទះរបស់េួកវា 
េណ៌ របស់េួកវាបរាូរេីេណ៌ស ពៅេណ៌ពតា្ន ត ឬ 
េណ៌្ក�ម ពៅេណ៌ព ្្ម ។ េួកវាខ្លទះអាចម្នពរម  
វដលម្នេណ៌ព្ចើន។ ្វីត្បិតេួកវាគួរឱ្យស្សលាញ់
ជាងសតវកណរាញ រ សតវកុំ្បរុកក៏ស្ិតពៅ្ករុមសតវកពករ 
ដូចកណដាញ រវដរ។ វភ្នក ុ្ំៗរបស់េួកវា�ួយេួកវាឱ្យ  
ពមើលព�ើញសតវវដលចង់ចាប់វាជាចុំណីទាុំងពៅពលើ
ដី ឬពៅពលើពម�បានោែងលអា។ 
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MATH WIZZ

01

How many triangles are 
there in this picture of a cat?

Answers ចពម្លើយ –  01. 9/16, ៩/១៦ – 02. , ២០

 It’s all Fun
Games!& 

ពតើម្ន្តីពក្ណចុំនួនបែញនា្ម នពៅ 
ក្នញងរបូឆ្្ម មួយពនទះ?

The human 
skeleton is made 
up of around  
100 bones.  
False! Human babies are 
born with 270 bones. This 
number decreases to 206 
bones by adulthood because 
some bones fuse together. Over half of these bones 
are in the hands (54 bones) and the feet (52 bones)!

 

ឃតរោង្្ឹងរប្ត់្រនុ្ត្សបឃងកែើតឃ�ើងពី្្ឹងចំនួន១០០។
 
្រិនពិត!  ទារកពកើតមកម្នឆអាឹងចុំនួន២៧០។ ចុំនួនពនទះ្យចញទះមក្តឹម២០៦ 
ពៅពេលមនញស្សពេញ៉យ័េីព្ពាទះឆអាឹងខ្លទះបានរមួចូលគ្្ន ។ ចុំនួនជាងពាក់ 
កណាដា លស្ិតពៅក្នញងនដ (ចុំនួន៥៤) និងពៅព�ើង(ចុំនួន៥២)!

02

 
Different fruit have 
different amounts of DNA. Try 
isolating DNA from 3 different 
types of fruit (for example, mango, 
banana, dragon fruit) and see which has the most DNA. Remember to start 
with the same size piece of fruit to get a good comparison!
 
សូមសសវែងរកចមមលើយមមើលថា ម�ើមានភាពខុសគ្ាមទមបើសិនជាប្អួនប្អូរមល្បឿនននកង្ារ។ ដូមច្េះ 
សូមប្អូរមល្បឿនននកង្ាររបស់ប្អូន ម�ើយសមងកេ�មមើលថា វាមានអវែវីមកើ�ម�ើង។

Try this out!
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Edit a webpage and become  
a software engineer!

Making a website may seem complicated, but it 
is actually very simple. Every website is made 

up of text files, such as the ones you create on your 
computer in programs like Notepad or MSWord. The 
web browser on your computer knows how to translate 
these text files into web pages. In this lesson we will 
change a few lines of a text and see how our changes 
affect a web page.  è

ក្របពងកើតព៉បត្យ(website)ហាក់បីដូចជាេិបាក បែញវនរា 
វាេិតជាង្យស្សរួលណាស់។ ព៉បត្យនីមួយៗ្តរូ៉បាន  
បពងកើតព�ើងពោយឯកត្រអត្បទ ដូចជាឯកត្រវដល
បអាូនបពងកើតពៅក្នញងកញុំេ្ូយទ័រក្នញងកម្ម៉ ិ្ ីដូចជា ណូតវភដ 
(Notepad) ឬ នមែ្ករូសូ�វ ព៉ ើដ(Microsoft Word)។ កម្៉ម ិ្ ី  
ព្បើ្បាស់អញីនព ើ្វណតពៅកញុំេ្ូយទ័ររបស់បអាូនដឹងេីរពបៀប
បក វ្បឯកត្រអត្បទទាុំងពនទះឱ្យពៅជាទុំេ័រព៉បត្យ។ 
ពៅក្នញងពមពរៀនពនទះ ពយើងនឹងផ្្ល ស់បរាូរបន្ាត់ននអត្បទ
មួយ ព�ើយពយើងនឹងពមើលថា វានឹងផ្្ល ស់បរាូរទុំេ័រព៉បត្យ
ពនទះពោយរពបៀបណាខ្លទះ។ è

Open your 
computer 
browser 
and type https://jsfiddle.net/gamma_dog/
g336n9j6/. Pay attention! If any of the 
characters in the address are wrong you might 
end up on a totally different page. That link will 
take you to a site called JSFiddle, which lets you 
edit web pages and see your changes without 
even having to click refresh. 
 
ពបើកកម្ម៉ ិ្ ីព្បើ្បាស់អញីនព ើ្វណតក្នញងកញុំេ្ូយទ័រ 
របស់បអាូន ព�ើយវាយ https://jsfiddle.net/
gamma _dog/g336n9j6/ ។ សូម្បយ័ត្ន! ពបើ តួ  
អក្សរណាមួយក្នញង្បអប់វាយអាសយោ្ឋ ន   ខញស

បអាូនអាចនឹងចូលពលើទុំេ័រព៉បត្យពផ្សងគ្្ន  ។     
អាសយោ្ឋ នពនាទះនឹងនាុំបអាូនឱ្យពៅទុំេ័រព៉បត្យ 
មួយពៅថា JSFiddle វដលអនញញ្ញា តឱ្យបអាូន
វកវ្បទុំេ័រព៉បត្យពនាទះ ព�ើយអាចពមើល 
ក្រផ្្ល ស់បរាូររបស់បអាូនភា្ល មៗ ពោយមិនចាុំបាច់ចញច 
រពីហ�វស(Refresh)។ 

01

Try clicking on one of the 
titles in the window. You should see the name of 
the book added to the sentence at the bottom of 
the screen. Click another title and the sentence 
will update. 
 
សូមត្កល្បងចញចពលើចុំណងព�ើងមួយក្នញង 
្បអប់។  បអាូននឹងព�ើញព ្្ម ទះពសៀ៉ពៅវដល្តរូ៉ 
បាន  បវន្មក្នញងល្បទះពៅខ្ងវផ្នកខ្ងព្ក្មនន 
ពអ្កង់។ សូមចញចពលើចុំណងព�ើងមួយពទៀត    
ព�ើយ ល្បទះពនាទះនឹង្តរូ៉បានអាប់ពដត(update)។

03

Let’s add a new book to the list! Look at the window at the top left. 
Scroll down to line 22 in that window that says “</table>”. We’re going to 
add four lines of code above this line to add a new book to our list. Add 
these four lines of code.
<tr> 
    <td class='author'>YOUR FAVORITE WRITER</td> 
    <td class='title'>YOUR FAVORITE BOOK</td> 
</tr>
 
សូមបវន្មពសៀ៉ពៅ្្មីមួយពទៀតពៅក្នញងប ជ្ា ី! សូមពមើលពៅ្បអប់ខ្ងពលើវផ្នកខ្ងពឆវង។ ចញចចញទះ មក 
ព្ក្ម ឱ្យដល់បន្ាត់ទី22 វដលពៅក្នញង្បអប់ពនាទះម្នសរពសរ «</ table>» ។ [img6.png] ពយើងនឹង 
បវន្ម ពលខកូដបួនបន្ាត់ពៅខ្ងពលើបន្ាត់ពនទះ ពដើម្បីបវន្មពសៀ៉ពៅ្្មីពៅក្នញងប ជ្ា ីរបស់ពយើង។ សូម 
បវន្មពលខកូដទាុំងបួន។

<tr> 
    <td class='author'>YOUR FAVORITE WRITER</td> 
     <td class='title'>YOUR FAVORITE BOOK</td> 
</tr>

Just insert your 
favourite author’s name and the name of your 
favourite book by that author. Once you do 
that, double check to confirm that everything is 
spelled right and you aren’t missing any “<“ or “>” 
characters. Now click “Run” at the top left of the 
page. You should see your new book added to the 
list in window at the bottom right. 
 
្គ្ន់វតប្ូ្លព ្្ម ទះអ្នកនិេន្ និងព ្្ម ទះ
ពសៀ៉ពៅវដលបអាូនចូលចិតរាពៅបានព�ើយ។ 
ពៅពេលវដលបអាូនបានោក់ព ្្ម ទះព�ើយ 
សូមេិនិត្យពមើលមដាងពទៀត ពដើម្បីបញ្ជា ក់ថា 
អវី្គប់ោែ ង្តរូ៉បានសរពសរ្តឹម
្តរូ៉ ព�ើយបអាូនមិនបានពភ្លច «<» 
ឬ «>» ពទ។ ឥ�ូ៉សូមចញច «Run» 
ពៅខ្ងពឆវងវផ្នកខ្ងពលើននទុំេ័រ។ បអាូននឹងព�ើញ
ពសៀ៉ពៅ្្មីរបស់បអាូនវដលបានបវន្មពៅក្នញងប ជ្ា ីពៅ
ក្នញង្បអប់ពៅខ្ងត្ដា ុំវផ្នកខ្ងព្ក្ម។ 
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05

Remember to be careful when using  
the Internet. Don't download programs  
or click on any links from sources you don’t know. 
Never send your name, home address, phone 
number or picture unless your parents have agreed 
that you can do so. 
 
្តរូ៉្បរុង្បយ័ត្នពៅពេលវដលបអាូញនព្បើអញីនព ើ្វណត។  
សូមកញុំទាញយកកម្ម៉ ិ្ ី ឬចញចពលើលីង(link)ណា មួយ 
េី្បភេវដលបអាូនមិនត្គា ល់។ សូមកញុំ ពផ្ើ ព ្្ម ទះ 
អាសយោ្ឋ ន ពលខទូរស័េ្ ឬរបូភាេ របស់ បអាូន ពៅ 
អ្នកណាឱ្យពត្ទះ ពលើកវលងវតឪេញកម្ដា យរបស់ 
បអាូនយល់្េម។
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You should see four small windows on your 
screen. Look at the window at the bottom right. 
This window is the sandbox where you can see the 
results of your code in the other windows.  
 
បអាូននឹងព�ើញ្បអប់តូចៗបួនពៅពលើពអ្កង់កញុំេ្ូយទ័រ
របស់បអាូន។ សូមពមើលពៅក្នញង្បអប់ពៅខ្ងត្ដា ុំវផ្នក
ខ្ងព្ក្ម។ ្បអប់ពនទះជា្បអប់វាយពលខកូដវដល
បអាូនអាចព�ើញលទ្ផលននពលខកូដរបស់បអាូនពៅក្នញង
្បអប់ពផ្សងពទៀតបាន។ 

02

This page is your own sandbox, so 
you can play around with it and try 
to make other changes. Have fun!
 
ទំព័រមនេះគឺជាបបអប់វាយមលខកូដផ្ាល់ខលអួន  
របស់ប្អូន ដូមច្េះប្អូនអាចមលងជាមួយវា 
ម�ើយសាកល្បងផលាស់ប្រអូរមផ្េងៗមទៀ�។ 
ម្វែើ�ាមសប្បាយចុេះ!
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ឧប�្ថម្ភថវិកាមដោយស្ថានទូ�អង់មគលស ភ្ំមពញ
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ដុំពណើ រទូទាុំង្បពទសពដើម្បីបព្ងៀនកញម្រ 
កម្ញជាអុំេី៉ទិយាត្ស្សរា បពច្ក៉ទិយា ៉សិវកម្ម 
និងគណិត៉ទិយា។

The British Embassy in Cambodia funds the 
“STEM bus”, a bus full of exciting science 
games and experiments that goes around 
the country teaching Cambodian children 
about STEM. 

STEM BUS

ខ្ញុំព ្្ម ទះ ឈញត ឈូោន។ ខ្ញុំពរៀនពៅ 

ថា្ន ក់ទី១០ ពៅ៉ទិយាល័យ �ែញន វសន តាពបង 

ពខតរាកុំេង់ ុ្ំ។ ខ្ញុំេិតជាសបបាយចិតរាណាស់ 

ពៅពេលវដលរ្យនរា វសម្(STEM) 

បាន មកដល់ត្លាពរៀនរបស់ខ្ញុំ ព្ពាទះ ខ្ញុំ 

បានពរៀនជាព្ចើន។ ជាេិពសស ខ្ញុំចូលចិតរា 

សរាង់៉សិវកម្ម េីព្ពាទះខ្ញុំចូលចិតរាវល្បងពអ�ិច-

្តរូម្ែ ពញែទិច។ ខ្ញុំនឹងត្កល្បងបពងកើតវល្បង

ពនទះពៅឯផ្ទះ និងត្លាពរៀនខ្ញុំ។

ខ្ញុំព ្្ម ទះ ជា ផូេិសិដ្ឋ។ ខ្ញុំពរៀនពៅថា្ន ក់ទី៩ 

ពៅ៉ទិយាល័យ រស្មីសញផ្ន ពខតរាកុំេង់ ុ្ំ។ 

ពនទះជាពលើកទី១ព�ើយវដលខ្ញុំបានចូលរមួ 

្េឹតរាិក្រណ៍វបបពនទះ។ ខ្ញុំេិតជារ ុំពភើបណាស់។ 

សកម្មភាេវដលខ្ញុំចូលចិតរាបុំផញតគឺពៅសរាង់  

គណិត៉ទិយា។ ខ្ញុំបានត្កល្បងពលងវល្បង 

ល្បង្បាជ្ាគណិត៉ទិយា្្មីមួយ។ វាពមើល 

ពៅ ដូចជាស្សរួល បែញវនរាខ្ញុំបានព្វើខញស! ខ្ញុំនឹង 

ត្កល្បងមរាងពទៀត ព�ើយស្ត្៉្ជា៉អុំេី

វល្បងពនទះបវន្មពទៀតវដរ។ ខ្ញុំសង្ឹមថា 

ឡានវសម្នឹងមកមរាងពទៀត!

My name is Chout Choryan   . I am in Grade 10 in Hun Sen Tbeng High School, Kampong Thom. I was really happy when the STEM Bus came to my school because I learnt a lot of things. I especially enjoyed the Engineering Booth because I loved the electromagnetic activity. I will try to recreate this 
activity at home and school.

My name is Chea Pupiseth. I am in Grade 9 in Reasmey sophan High School, Kompong Thom Province. This was the first time that I had ever attended this event. It really excited me. The activity I loved most was the Math Booth. I tried a new math brain test. It looked easy but I did it wrong! I will try it again and research more about it. I hope the bus will come again! 


